
6.3
PUBLIC HEARING

TOWN OF DAVIE
TOWN COUNCIL AGENDA REPORT

TO: Mayor and Councilmembers

FROM/PHONE: Marcie Nolan, AICP, Acting Development Services Director / 
(954) 797-1101

PREPARED BY: Lise Bazinet, Planner II

SUBJECT: Quasi Judicial Hearing: Rezoning Application, ZB 12-1-05/06-
20/Royal Davie/Generally located on the west side of the 55th block of Davie Road, 
between Stirling Road and Griffin Road.

AFFECTED DISTRICT: District 2

ITEM REQUEST: Schedule for Council Meeting

TITLE OF AGENDA ITEM:  
AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWN OF DAVIE, FLORIDA, APPROVING REZONING 
PETITION ZB 12-1-05, CHANGING THE CLASSIFICATION OF CERTAIN LANDS 
WITHIN THE TOWN OF DAVIE FROM A-1, AGRICULTURAL DISTRICT AND 
RO, RESIDENTIAL OFFICE DISTRICT TO R-3, LOW DENSITY DWELLING
DISTRICT; AMENDING THE TOWN ZONING MAP TO COMPLY THEREWITH; 
PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE 
DATE.

REPORT IN BRIEF: 
The petitioner requesting approval to rezone the property from A-1, Agricultural District 
and RO, Residential Office to R-3, Low Density Dwelling District to allow a 19-unit 
single family residential development.   

The subject site is located at on the west side of the 55th block of Davie Road, between 
Stirling Road and Griffin Road.  The underlying land use plan categories are Residential 
Office (RO) and Special Residential 2 DU/Acre.  The overall requested density is 
consistent with the density allowed under the land use plan.  

The existing adjacent zoning districts are CF, Community Facility to the north and east; 
R-3, Low Density Dwelling District to the south; and R-1, Low Density Dwelling District 
to the west.  Adjacent future land use plan map designations consist of Special 
Classification Residential 2 DU/Acre and Residential Office to the north; Residential 3 
DU/Acre to the south; Residential 1 DU/Acre to the east; and Residential Office to the 
west.  



The rezoning will provide consistency within the site as well as the adjacent R-3, Low 
Density Dwelling District to the south. 

PREVIOUS ACTIONS:  At the December 5, 2007 Town Council meeting, this item 
was approved on first reading (Motion carried 4-0, Councilmember Crowley was 
absent).



CONCURRENCES:  
At the November 14, 2007 Planning and Zoning Board meeting, Vice-Chair Stevens 
made a motion, seconded by Mr. Pignato, to approve.  (Motion carried 5-0)

FISCAL IMPACT:  not applicable

Has request been budgeted? n/a

RECOMMENDATION(S):
Staff finds the application complete and suitable for transmittal to the Planning and 
Zoning Board and Town Council for further consideration.

Attachment(s): Ordinance, Planning Report



ORDINANCE NO.____________

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWN OF DAVIE, FLORIDA, APPROVING 
REZONING PETITION ZB 12-1-05, CHANGING THE CLASSIFICATION 
OF CERTAIN LANDS WITHIN THE TOWN OF DAVIE FROM A-1, 
AGRICULTURAL DISTRICT AND RO, RESIDENTIAL OFFICE 
DISTRICT TO R-3, LOW DENSITY DWELLING DISTRICT; 
AMENDING THE TOWN ZONING MAP TO COMPLY THEREWITH; 
PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; AND PROVIDING FOR AN 
EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the Town Council of the Town of Davie authorized the 
publication of a notice of a public hearing as required by law, that the classification of 
certain lands within the Town be changed FROM: A-1, Agricultural District and RO, 
Residential Office TO: R-3, Low Density Dwelling District; and

WHEREAS, said notice was given and publication made as required by law, and 
a public hearing there under was held on the date of the adoption of this ordinance.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE 
TOWN OF DAVIE FLORIDA:

SECTION 1. That the property herein after described be and the same is hereby 
rezoned and changed from A-1, Agricultural District and RO, Residential Office to R-3, 
Low Density Dwelling District;

a. The subject property is described in Exhibit “A,” which is attached hereto 
and made a part hereof;

SECTION 2. That the zoning map heretofore adopted by the Town Council be 
and the same is hereby amended to show the property described in Section 1, herein, as 
R-3, Low Density Dwelling District.

SECTION 3. All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances in conflict herewith are to 
the extent of such conflict hereby repealed.

SECTION 4. If any section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase, or portion of 
this Ordinance is, for any reason, held invalid or unconstitutional by any Court of 
competent jurisdiction, such portion shall be deemed a separate, distinct, and 
independent provision and such holding shall not affect the validity of the remaining 
portion of this Ordinance.

SECTION 5.  This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its passage 
and adoption.   

PASSED ON FIRST READING THIS _______ DAY OF  , 2007.



PASSED ON SECOND READING THIS ________ DAY OF______, 2007.

ATTEST:

__________________________
MAYOR/COUNCILMEMBER

_____________________
TOWN CLERK

APPROVED THIS________ DAY OF ________________, 2007.



Exhibit “A”
Application: ZB 12-1-05/Royal Davie
Original Report Date: 11/05/2007 Revision(s):  
11/20/07

TOWN OF DAVIE
Development Services Department

Planning & Zoning Division 
Staff Report and Recommendation

Applicant Information
Owner/Petitioner
Name: Royal Davie Investments LLC
Address: 9240 SW 72nd Street, Suite 216
City: Miami, Florida  33173
Phone: (305) 588-6120

Background Information

Date of Notification: November 7, 2007  Number of 
Notifications: 265

Petitioner’s Request: Rezone the property FROM: A-1, Agricultural District and 
RO, Residential Office TO: R-3, Low Density Dwelling 
District

Address: 5509 SW 64th Avenue (Davie Road)

Location: Generally located on the west side of the 55th block of 
Davie Road, between Stirling Road and Griffin Road

Future Land 
Use Plan Map: Special Classification Residential 2 DU/Acre and 
Residential Office

Existing Zoning(s): A-1, Agricultural District/RO, Residential Office

Proposed Zoning(s): R-3, Low Density Dwelling District

Existing Use(s): Vacant 

Gross/Net Parcel Size: 9.84 acres (428,630.40 sq. ft.) / 8.98 acres (391,168.80 sq. 
ft.)

Proposed Use(s): nineteen (19) single family dwellings

Proposed Density: 1.93 DU/AC



Surrounding Land
Surrounding Use(s): Use Plan Map 

Designation(s):
North:  Summit Questa School Special Classification 
Residential 

2 DU/Acre and 
Residential Office

South: Residential Development Residential 3 
DU/Acre
East: Residential Development Residential 1 
DU/Acre
West: Davie Road/Recovery Center Residential Office



Surrounding Zoning(s):
North: CF, Community Facility
South: R-3, Low Density Dwelling District
East: CF, Community Facility
West: R-1, Low Density Dwelling District

Zoning History

Related zoning history:  
Records indicate that the existing Future Land Use Plan Map designation and Zoning 
classification were in place at the time of annexation.

Previous requests on same property: n/a 

Concurrent Request(s) on same property:
Site Plan Application (SP 12-6-05), requesting site plan approval for a residential project 
consisting of nineteen (19) single family dwellings.

Plat Application (P 12-3-05), requesting approval of the plat known as “Royal Davie”.
Applicable Codes and Ordinances

The effective Code of Ordinances governing this project is the Town of Davie Land 
Development Code.
Land Development Code (Section 12-305), Rezonings, Special Permits, Variances, and 
Vacations or Abandonments of Rights-of-Way, the purpose of this division is to guide the 
processing and granting of rezonings, special permits, variances and vacations or 
abandonments of rights-of-way in a manner consistent with the Town of Davie 
Comprehensive Plan, existing development and in a manner which protects the public 
health, safety and welfare.

Land Development Code (Section 12-24 (I)(3)), the R-3, Low Density Dwelling District 
is intended to implement the three (3) dwelling units per acre residential classification of 
the Town of Davie Future land Use Plan and the residential classification of the Town of 
Davie Comprehensive Plan by providing for low density dwelling districts in the town.

Land Development Code (Section 12-81A), Conventional Single-Family Development 
Standards for R-3, Low Density Dwelling District, minimum lot area 12,000 sq. ft., 
minimum lot frontage 100 feet, maximum height is 35 feet, maximum building ratio is 
40%, minimum front setback 30 feet, side setback 15 feet, and rear setback 25 feet.

Comprehensive Plan Considerations

Planning Area:
The subject property falls within Planning Area 9.  This Planning Area is south of Griffin 
Road, generally north of Stirling Road, east of SW 76 Avenue and west of the Florida 
Turnpike.  This area is predominantly agricultural in nature with scattered low-density 
single-family residential development.  Low profile commercial development lines the 
Griffin Road, Davie Road, and Stirling Road corridors.



Broward County Land Use Plan:
The subject site falls within Flexibility Zone 99.

Applicable Goals, Objectives & Policies:
Future Land Use Plan, Policy 5-2:  The (re)zoning, (re)platting, and site planning of land 
shall be in compliance with the density ranges shown on the Davie Future Land Use Plan 
map and the applicable Future Land Use Designation provisions as contained in the 
Permitted Use portion of the Implementation Section.

Future Land Use Plan, Policy 17-3:  Each development proposal shall be reviewed with 
respect to its compatibility with adjacent existing and planned uses.

Future Land Use Plan, Policy 17-7:  Adopted land development regulations shall 
continue to set forth setbacks or separation regulations, landscaping requirements, and 
minimum open space criteria to enhance living and working environments.

In addition, the Interlocal Agreement between the School Board and the Municipalities 
requires, as part of the development review process, to provide a copy of rezoning 
applications that could increase residential density to the superintendent.  As such, the 
Planning and Zoning Division has provided copy of this rezoning application.  Any 
comments by the School Board will be provided at the time received.

Application Details
The petitioner requesting approval to rezone the property from A-1, Agricultural District 
and RO, Residential Office to R-3, Low Density Dwelling District to allow a 19-units 
residential development.  The rezoning will provide consistency within the site as well as 
the adjacent R-3, Low Density Dwelling District to the south.  

The subject site is located at on the west side of the 55th block of Davie Road, between 
Stirling Road and Griffin Road.  The existing adjacent zoning districts are CF, 
Community Facility to the north and east; R-3, Low Density Dwelling District to the 
south; and R-1, Low Density Dwelling District to the west.
Adjacent future land use plan map designations consist of Special Classification 
Residential 2 DU/Acre and Residential Office to the north; Residential 3 DU/Acre to the 
south; Residential 1 DU/Acre to the east; and Residential Office to the west.  

In accordance with the Town of Davie and Broward County regulations, R-3, Low 
Density Dwelling District is consistent with the Land Use designation of Special 
Classification Residential 2 DU/Acre and Residential Office.  Approval of this rezoning 
application will allow the applicant to build 19 single- family dwellings within the site.

Public Participation
The public participation process provides the ability for citizens of the Town of Davie to 
actively participate in the Town’s development procedures.  The petitioner conducted 
meetings with the public at the Town of Davie Community Room on February 27, 2006 
and March 6, 2006. Attached is the petitioner’s Citizen Participation Report.



Staff Analysis
The purpose of this request is to rezone the property from A-1, Agricultural District and 
RO, Residential Office to R-3, Low Density Dwelling District to allow a 19-units 
residential development.  According to the Land Development Code, the subject site 
meets the minimum technical requirements for the R-3, Low Density Dwelling District 
zoning classification, as the minimum lot size required is 12,000 square feet, and a 
minimum lot frontage of 100 feet.  The following information is staff’s analysis based on 
the criteria established in the Town of Davie’s, Land Development Code, Section 12-
307(A)(1) for rezoning applications:

(a) The proposed change is not contrary to the adopted comprehensive 
plan, as amended, or any element or portion thereof;

The Comprehensive Plan allows parcels within the Future Land Use Plan 
Map designation of Special Classification Residential 2 DU/Acre and 
Residential Office to be rezoned to the R-3, Low Density Dwelling 
District.

(b) The proposed change will not create an isolated zoning district 
unrelated and incompatible with adjacent and nearby districts;

Rezoning the parcel from A-1, Agricultural District and RO, Residential 
Office to R-3, Low Density Dwelling District will be consistent with 
abutting residential zoning districts and RO, Residential Office.  This 
proposed rezoning is considered to be related and compatible with the 
adjacent single-family residential development to the south and west, and 
CF, Community Facility, to the north and east.

(c) Existing zoning district boundaries are logically drawn in relation 
to existing conditions on the property proposed for change;

The existing boundary lines are logically drawn for Office development 
fronting Davie Road, and Residential development towards the back of the 
parcel.  However, the applicant did not found suitable to have office 
development on the portion currently zoned RO, Residential Office.  
Therefore, the proposed rezoning will be consistent with the proposed 
development, making the zoning uniform through the site.

(d) The proposed change is not expected to adversely affect living 
conditions in the neighborhood;

Rezoning the parcel from A-1, Agricultural District and RO, Residential 
Office to R-3, Low Density Dwelling District is not expected to adversely 
affect living conditions in the neighborhood; to the contrary, it will 
maintain the stability of the surrounding residential developments.



(e) The proposed change may not create or excessively increase 
automobile and vehicular traffic congestion above that which would be 
anticipated with permitted intensities or densities of the underlying land 
use plan designation, or otherwise affect public safety;

Rezoning the parcel from A-1, Agricultural District and RO, Residential 
Office to R-3, Low Density Dwelling District will not generate more traffic 
than what currently exists with a 19 unit residential development, 
according to the Institute of Transportation Engineers (ITE) trip 
generation, 6th edition.

(f) The proposed change is not expected to adversely affect other 
property values;

The proposed single-family residential development is consistent with 
adjacent residential uses, and should not have a negative impact on the 
value of the adjacent properties. 

(g) The proposed change will not be a deterrent to the improvement or 
development of other property in accord with existing regulations;

Rezoning the subject site will not deter improvements to the surrounding 
developed properties, since all properties are required to meet existing 
Land Development Code.

(h) The proposed change does not constitute a grant of special 
privilege to an individual owner as contrasted with the welfare of the 
general public;

Rezoning the subject site does not give the owner a unique benefit that 
harms the welfare of the general public.  

(i) There are not substantial reasons why the property cannot be used 
in accord with existing zoning.

The Future Land Use Plan designates the subject site as Special 
Classification Residential 2 DU/Acre and Residential Office.  In order for 
the subject site to be used with the proposed density, and create 
consistency throughout the site, rezoning is required. 

(j) The proposed rezoning may be the most appropriate designation to 
enhance the Town’s tax base given the site’s location relative to the 
pattern of land use designations established on the future land use plan 
map, appropriate land use planning practice, and comprehensive plan 
policies directing land use location.



The subject site’s Future Land Use Plan Map designation is Special 
Classification Residential 2 DU/Acre and Residential Office.  The 
proposed residential development is consistent with the underlying Land 
Use classification. The proposed development will enhance the Town’s 
tax base.

Staff finds that the rezoning request complies with the general purpose of the proposed R-
3, Low Density Dwelling District. The rezoning request is in conformance with all 
applicable Codes and Ordinances and is consistent with the other surrounding zoning 
districts.  Furthermore, the rezoning request can be considered compatible with the 
existing building and associated uses.

Staff Recommendation

Staff finds the application complete and suitable for transmittal to the Planning and
Zoning Board and Town Council for further consideration.

Planning and Zoning Board Recommendation

At the November 14, 2007 Planning and Zoning Board meeting, Vice-Chair Stevens 
made a motion, seconded by Mr. Pignato, to approve.  (Motion carried 5-0)

Town Council Action

At the December 5, 2007 Town Council meeting, this item was approved on first reading 
(Motion carried 4-0, Councilmember Crowley was absent).

Exhibits

1. Justification Letter
1. Proposed Site Plan
2. Mail-out Map
3. Mail-out
4. Public Participation Notice
5. Public Participation Sign-in Sheet
6. Public Participation Summaries
7. Public Correspondence
8. Future Land Use Plan Map
9. Aerial, Zoning, and Subject Site Map
Prepared by: _____

Reviewed by: _____
File Location: P&Z\Development Applications\Applications\ZB_Rezoning\ZB_05\ZB 12-1-05 Royal Davie



Exhibit 1 (Justification Letter)





Exhibit 4 (Proposed Site Plan)





Exhibit 3 (Mail-out Map)



Exhibit 4 (Mail-out)

























Exhibit 5 (Public Participation Notice)





Exhibit 6 (Public Participation Sign-in Sheets)





Exhibit 7 (Public Participation Report)





Exhibit 8 (Public Correspondence)





Exhibit 9 (Future Land Use Map)







Exhibit 10 (Aerial, Zoning, and Subject Site Map)
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